53 years 59 years

54 years 58 years

55 years 57 years

The resulting change in the present value of defined benefit obligation was not recognised in profit or loss as a past service income
(2021: Rs. 37.2 Mn)

Expected average working life of the active participants is 7.25 years as of 31 December 2022 (8.15 years as of 31 December 2021)

40.4	 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuarial Valuation

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other
variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the Statement of Profit or Loss and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in discount
rate on the profit or loss and employment benefit obligation for the year.

Merchant Bank of Sri Lanka & Finance PLC
Annual Report 2022

215

2022

Increase/
(decrease) in
discount rate

Increase/
(decrease) in
salary increment

Sensitivity effect on the Statement of
Profit or Loss increase/(reduction)

in results for the year
Rs.’000

Sensitivity effect on employment
benefit obligation increase/(decrease)

in the liability
Rs.’000

1% (9.76) (9.76)

(1%) 10.54 10.54

1% 12.03 12.03

(1%) (11.23) (11.23)

Maturity Profile of the Defined benefit Obligation

Company Group

2022
Rs.’000

2021
Rs.’000

2022
Rs.’000

2021
Rs.’000

Within the next 12 months 57,736 47,707 57,736 47,777

Between 1-2 years 89,788 96,166 90,365 96,166

Between 2-5 years 58,248 56,235 68,265 67,143

Between 5-10 years 56,646 73,747 56,941 74,202

Beyond 10 years 18,785 47,080 19,019 47,436

Total 281,203 320,935 292,326 332,724

41.	 STATED CAPITAL

Company Group

As at 31 December 2022
Rs.’000

2021
Rs.’000

2022
Rs.’000

2021
Rs.’000

Issued and fully paid ordinary shares 4,276,448 2,124,457 4,276,448 2,124,457

Issue of ordinary shares through right issue - 2,151,991 - 2,151,991

Balance as at 31 December 4,276,448 4,276,448 4,276,448 4,276,448

Company Group

As at 31 December 2022
No. of

Shares

2021
No. of

Shares

2022
No. of

Shares

2021
No. of

Shares

No. of shares in issue 524,539,637 165,874,541 524,539,637 165,874,541

Rights issue-shares - 358,665,096 - 358,665,096

Balance as at 31 December 524,539,637 524,539,637 524,539,637 524,539,637

Rights issue of shares
On 27 September 2021 the Company raised capital of LKR 2,151,990,576/- through a rights issue by issuing 358,665,096 shares at an
exercise price of LKR 6/- per share.

Merchant Bank of Sri Lanka & Finance PLC
Annual Report 2022Notes to the Financial Statements

216

Rights issue proceeds utilization as at 31 December 2021

No. Objective as per the prospectus

Amount

allocated as per

prospectus

LKR

Date of

utilization

Amount

allocated from

proceed

LKR (A)

% of Total

proceeds

Amount utilized

in

LKR (B)

% of

utilization

(B/A)

Clarification if

[…]

Sector wise concentration and geographical concentration is considered to assess the concentration risk of the Company. Merchant Bank
of Sri Lanka & Finance PLC focuses to maintain a diversified portfolio to reduce the concentration risk.

The methodology used in the determination of expected credit losses is explained in Note 3.5.11.1 to financial statements.

48.2	 Movement of the total allowance for expected credit losses during the period

Company Group

For the year ended 31 December 2022 Note 2022
Rs.’000

2021
Rs.’000

2022
Rs.’000

2021
Rs.’000

Balance as at 01 January 2,742,217 3,477,337 2,742,217 3,477,337

Net charge for the year 12 (21,561) 57,554 (21,561) 57,554

Balance as at 31 December 2,720,656 3,534,892 2,720,656 3,534,892

Merchant Bank of Sri Lanka & Finance PLC
Annual Report 2022Notes to the Financial Statements

232

48.	 RISK MANAGEMENT CONTD.
48.2.1	 Sensitive Analysis

Impact of the measurement of the Company’s allowance for expected credit losses for the year 2022.

As at 31 December Sensitivity effect on Statement of Financial Position
[Increase/(Decrease) in impairment provision]

Sensitivity

effect on income

Statement

Rs.000
Stage 1
Rs.000

Stage 2
Rs.000

Stage 3|
Rs.000

Total
Rs.000

Change in Probability of Default (PD)

  Increase existing PD by 10% across
    all age buckets 86,358 71,328 - 157,686 157,686

  Decrease existing PD by 10% across
    all age buckets (77,692) (71,383) - (149,075) (149,075)

Change in Loss Given Default (LGD)

  1% increase 20,340 28,341 49,111 97,792 97,792

  1% decrease (8,995) (17,645) (40,897) (67,537) (67,537)

Change in Economic Factor
  Adjustment (EFA) -

  Worse case 5% increase, best case
    5% decrease, base case constant 629 1,216 - 1,845 1,845

  Worse case 5% decrease, best case
    5% increase, base case constant (655) (1,221) - (1,876) (1,876)

48.2.2	 Impact of the measurement of the Company’s allowance for expected credit losses for the year 2021.

As at 31 December Sensitivity effect on Statement of Financial Position
[Increase/(Decrease) in impairment provision]

Sensitivity

effect on income

Statement

Rs.000
Stage 1
Rs.000

Stage 2
Rs.000

Stage 3
Rs.000

Total
Rs.000

Change in Probability of Default (PD)

  Increase existing PD by
    10% across all age buckets 108,979 42,565 (21) 151,523 151,523

  Decrease existing PD by
    10% across all age buckets (108,998) (42,574) (21) (151,593) (151,593)

Change in Loss Given Default (LGD)

  1% increase 10,847 10,191 68,487 89,525 89,5